NOW, THEREFORE, 38 

39 

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 40 

41 
Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of Conservation and 42 

Development, in addition to all other appropriations, out of the General Fund, the sum of one 43 

hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($120,000.00) for the purpose of purchasing such lands as 1 

are necessary to acquire Raven Rock and enough surrounding land to establish a State park at 2 

Raven Rock in Harnett County for the benefit of this and future generations of citizens of the 3 

State.